# ww.ecourtsindia.com

### **REVISED**

ITEM NO.3 Court 5 (Video Conferencing)

**SECTION XII** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 6308/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-10-2019 in CMPMD No. 5921/2018 30-04-2015 in SAMD No. 600/2007 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras At Madurai)

**MARUDHANAYAGAM** 

Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

K. SIVASUBRAMANIAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.60607/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.60609/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.60611/2020-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.60608/2020-**EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.** and IA No.65631/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.60610/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.65629/2020-PERMISSION T0 ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

WITH

Diary No(s). 6265/2020 (XII)

( IA No.55151/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.55154/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.55157/2020-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.55153/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.65723/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.55156/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.65720/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 6606/2020 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.61116/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.61118/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.61123/2020-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.61117/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.65745/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.61120/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.65741/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 25-09-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

2

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv. Mr. B. Vinodh Kanna (AOR)

Mr. KV Vishvanathan, Sr. Adv

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv

Mr. Akhil Roy, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Ms Reena Roy, Adv

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv

Mr. Akhil Roy, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv

For Respondent(s). Mr. G. SIVABALAMURUGAN, AOR

Mr. S.B. KAMALANATHAN, ADV

Mr. A.H. SYED, ADV

Mr. Gurukrishnakumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Beno Bencigar, Adv.

Mr. Kamalanathan, Adv.

Mr. Syed Ahemad, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Kishore, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay in filing special leave petitions, condonation of delay in filing application substitution as well as on the special leave petitions returnable on 26.10.2020.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to serve the respondents by e-mail.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Pleadings to be completed in the meanwhile.

(ASHWANI THAKUR) AR-CUM-PS

(ANAND PRAKASH) **BRANCH OFFICER** 

ITEM NO.3 Court 5 (Video Conferencing)

**SECTION XII** 

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 6308/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-10-2019 in CMPMD No. 5921/2018 30-04-2015 in SAMD No. 600/2007 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras At Madurai)

**MARUDHANAYAGAM** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

K. SIVASUBRAMANIAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.60607/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.60609/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.60611/2020-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.60608/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.65631/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.60610/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.65629/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 6265/2020 (XII)

No.55151/2020-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING and IA No.55154/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.55157/2020-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.55153/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.65723/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.55156/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and No.65720/2020-PERMISSION T<sub>0</sub> FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 6606/2020 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.61116/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.61118/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.61123/2020-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.61117/2020-**EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.** and IA No.65745/2020-EXEMPTION FROM and IA No.61120/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING FILING O.T. SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.65741/2020-PERMISSION T<sub>0</sub> ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 25-09-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B. Vinodh Kanna (AOR)

Mr. KV Vishvanathan, Sr. Adv

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv

Mr. Akhil Roy, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Ms Reena Roy, Adv

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv

Mr. Akhil Roy, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv

For Respondent(s). Mr. G. SIVABALAMURUGAN, AOR

Mr. S.B. KAMALANATHAN, ADV

Mr. A.H. SYED, ADV

Mr. Parijat Kishore, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER
Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay in filing
special leave petitions, condonation of delay in filing application
for substitution as well as on the special leave petitions
returnable on 26.10.2020.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to serve the respondents by e-mail.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Pleadings to be completed in the meanwhile.

(ASHWANI THAKUR)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANAND PRAKASH) BRANCH OFFICER